



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Received

MAR 17 2015

Office of Administrative
Law Judges

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15974

In the Matter of

NATURAL BLUE
RESOURCES, INC.
JAMES E. COHEN, and
JOSEPH A. CORAZZI,

Respondents.

POST-HEARING SUBMISSION
ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT JAMES E. COHEN

Attorneys for James E. Cohen

THOMPSON HINE LLP
Maranda E. Fritz
Eli B. Richlin
335 Madison Avenue, 12th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 344-5680

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Preliminary Statement.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Individuals Involved in Natural Blue	3
II. Cohen Did Not Control Natural Blue	9
A. Cohen Did Not Control Natural Blue’s Reverse Merger with Datameg	9
B. Cohen Did Not Control Board and Officer Appointments	13
C. Cohen Did Not Control Selection of Natural Blue’s Attorneys, Accountants or Auditors, Nor did he Control the Services they Provided	14
D. Cohen Did Not Control Natural Blue’s SEC Filings or Disclosures of Management	17
E. Cohen Did Not Control Natural Blue’s Financial Records	21
F. Cohen Did Not Control Disbursement of Funds	22
G. Cohen Did Not Control Natural Blue’s Transaction with Atlantic	23
H. Anaya and other Natural Blue Directors and Officers Exercised Control Over Cohen	24
III. The Division Has Not Adduced the Evidence it Anticipated	25
A. Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings	25
B. The Evidence Runs Counter to Unsubstantiated Claims in the Division’s Pre-Hearing Brief	26
C. Multiple Witnesses Described Instances of Shareholders Taking Active Roles in Other Microcap Companies	30
DISCUSSION	31
I. The SEC Did Not Establish That Cohen was a <i>De Facto</i> Officer	32
II. The SEC Did Not Establish that Cohen was the Maker of any False Statement	37
Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Douglas W. Powell,</u> A.P. File No. 3-11086, Initial Dec. No. 255, 2004 SEC LEXIS 1796 (Aug. 17, 2004)	34-35
<u>Genesee Cnty. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Trust,</u> 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011)	36
<u>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,</u> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pub. Pension Fund Grp. v. KV Pharma, Co.,</u> 679 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2012)	39
<u>Robert G. Weeks,</u> A.P. File No. 3-9952, Securities Act of 1933 Release No. 8313, 56 S.E.C. 1297 (Oct. 23, 2003)	36
<u>SEC v. Enterprises Solutions,</u> 142 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	36
<u>SEC v. Kelly,</u> 817 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	38, 39
<u>SEC v. Prince,</u> 942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<u>SEC v. Solucorp Indust. Ltd.,</u> 274 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	32, 36
<u>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	38, 39
Statutes and Regulations	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 10(b); 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	1, 37, 39
Securities Act of 1933, § 17(a); 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	1
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Rule 3b-7; 17 C.F.R. § 240.3b-7	34
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Rule 10b-5; 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	37, 39
